## HOUSE RESEARCH

## Bill Summary

**FILE NUMBER:** H.F. 339 **DATE:** March 24, 2015

**Version:** Delete everything amendment (H0339DE1)

**Authors:** Hancock and others

**Subject:** Mental health program for offenders/Beltrami County

**Analyst:** Lynn Aves

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

## Overview

This bill appropriates funds for development of a comprehensive mental health center by Beltrami County.

## **Section**

Appropriation for comprehensive mental health center in Beltrami County. Paragraph (a) appropriates \$1,500,000 for the 2016-2017 biennium to the commissioner of human services for a grant to Beltrami County. Requires the county to develop a comprehensive mental health center for individuals in Beltrami County or northwestern Minnesota who are under arrest or subject to arrest and experiencing a mental health crisis, or under a transport hold. Requires the center to be an integrated care model for providing mental health and substance use disorder treatment.

Paragraph (b) requires the program to maintain data and provide it to the commissioner of human services so that the program model can be evaluated to determine its effectiveness in reducing the incarceration and hospitalization rates of individuals served by the center. Instructs the commissioner to issue a report to the legislative committees with jurisdiction over health and human services and corrections every two years, beginning February 1, 2017.

Paragraph (c) instructs the commissioner of human services to encourage the commissioners of corrections, health, and the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency to provide technical assistance to the center. Requires the commissioners of human services and health to determine which agency will license and regulated the center. Requires the commissioners of human services and the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency to work with the center to provide short-term and long-term housing for the center's clients.